projections do not include any excess return expectations over benchmark averages.  All rates of
return and inflation are annualized.

Discount Rate.  The discount rate used to measure the total pension liability was 3.00%.  The
projection of cash flows used to determine the discount rate assumed that contributions from
employers will be made at statutorily required rates.  Based on these assumptions, the pension
plan’s fiduciary net position was projected to be available to make all projected future benefit
payments of the current plan members.  Therefore, the long-term expected rate of return on
pension plan investments was applied to all periods of projected benefit payments to determine
the total pension liability.

Sensitivity of the County’s Proportionate Share of the Net Pension Asset to Changes in the
Discount Rate.  The following presents the County’s proportionate share of the net pension asset
calculated using the discount rate of 3.00 percent, as well as what the County’s proportionate
share of the net pension asset would be if it were calculated using a discount rate that is 1-
percentage-point lower (2.00 percent) or 1-percentage-point higher (4.00 percent) than the current
rate:

1% Discount 1%
Decrease Rate Increase

(2.00%) (3.00%) (4.00%)

County's proportionate share of

  the net pension liability (asset) (78,483)$   (98,807)$   (115,886)$

Pension Plan Fiduciary Net Position.  Detailed information about the pension plan’s fiduciary
net position is available in the separately issued Annual Comprehensive Financial Report (ACFR)
for the State of North Carolina.

61

WILKES COUNTY, NORTH CAROLINA

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2022

Pension Liabilities, Pension Expense, and Deferred Outflows of Resources and Deferred
Inflows of Resources Related to Pensions

The following is information related to the proportionate share and pension expense for all
pension plans:

LGERS ROD LEOSSA Total

Proportionate share of net pension
  liability (asset) 4,649,556$   (98,807)$   -$   4,550,749$
Proportion of the net pension
  liability (asset) 0.30318% 0.51427% n/a 0.81745%
Total pension liability -   -   3,179,391   3,179,391
Pension expense 1,987,263   10,105   458,433   2,455,801

At June 30, 2022, the County reported deferred outflows of resources and deferred inflows of
resources related to pensions from the following sources:

Deferred Outflows of Resources LGERS ROD LEOSSA Total
Differences between expected and actual experience 1,479,191$ 1,054$   377,296$   1,857,541$
Changes of assumptions 2,921,109  7,205   545,906   3,474,220
Changes in proportion and differences between
  County contributions and proportionate share
  of contributions 34,492   4,465   -   38,957
County contributions (LGERS, ROD)/benefit
  payments and administration costs (LEOSSA)
 subsequent to the measurement date 2,500,168  6,246   82,716   2,589,130
Total deferred outflows of resources 6,934,960$ 18,970$   1,005,918$ 7,959,848$

Deferred Inflows of Resources
Differences between expected and actual experience -$   1,198$   8,894$   10,092$
Changes of assumptions -   -   85,271   85,271
Net difference between projected and actual
  earnings on pension plan investments 6,642,819  303   -   6,643,122
Changes in proportion and differences between
  County contributions and proportionate share
   ofcontributions 143,942   683   -   144,625
Total deferred inflows of resources 6,786,761$ 2,184$   94,165$   6,883,110$

62

WILKES COUNTY, NORTH CAROLINA

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2022

Other Post-Employment Benefits

Plan Description.  The County (by local ordinance) provides post-employment healthcare
benefits to retirees of the County as a single-employer, defined, benefit plan, provided they
participate in the North Carolina Local Governmental Employees’ Retirement System (LGERS)
and have at least thirty years of creditable service with the County.  The County pays 50% of the
cost of coverage for these benefits through private insurers until the retiree reaches the age for
Medicare eligibility.  Also, the County’s retirees can purchase coverage for their dependents at